
 

 
 

Notice of public meeting of  
Decision Session - Leader (incorporating Finance and 

Performance) 
 
To: Councillor Steward 

 
Date: Monday, 29 June 2015 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In: 

 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 

 

4.00pm on Wednesday 1 July 2015 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 

 

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call in provisions.  Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 25 June 
2015.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Leader is asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 March 2015.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Leader’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 26 June 2015. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

4. Applications for Community Right to Bid 
under the Localism Act 2011   

(Pages 5 - 48) 

 This report presents applications to list the following assets as 
Assets of Community Value (ACV) for consideration by the 
Council: 
 

 Melbourne Public House, 6 Cemetery Road, York (from 
Friends of Melbourne Public House) 

 Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate (from Holgate 
Allotment Association) 

 Clementhorpe Malt House, 19/21 Lower Darnborough 
Street, York (from Clementhorpe Community Association) 

 
5. Pioneer Business Park – Application to 

remove restrictive covenant   
(Pages 49 - 56) 

 This report sets out details of an application to lift the restrictive 
covenant of an office suite on the Pioneer Business Park for low-
cost residential development.  The application is in accordance 
with the Asset Management Policy on lifting restrictive covenants 
on Clifton Moor and a capital receipt has been agreed in 
accordance with the policy. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Leader considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Leader, Finance 
& Performance 

Date 19 March 2015 

Present Councillor Williams 

In attendance Councillor Fitzpatrick 
Councillor Healey 

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Leader was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 4 

December 2014 and 19 February 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

38. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 4 of agenda 
item 6 (Disposal of Oliver House – Former Elderly 
People’s Home) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



39. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Ms J Thompson spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme.  Ms Thompson stated that 
she was Head of HR for York St John’s University.  The 
university had joined Stonewall Diversity Champions 
Programme in 2013 and this had had a massively beneficial 
impact, as reflected in the feedback from a staff survey.  Ms 
Thompson stated that the programme provided an excellent 
framework in which to operate and be an inclusive employer. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick,  Diversity Champion for City of York 
Council, spoke in respect of agenda item 5.  She expressed her 
support for the proposal for the Council to join the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme.  She stated that this 
supported the Council’s aim of making York a safer place and 
would provide a useful template.  Councillor Fitzpatrick gave 
details of some of the work that had taken place to make the city 
more inclusive, including strategies in schools to tackle 
homophobic bullying and the support that the Council had given 
to Pride each year.  Joining the Stonewall Diversity Champions 
Programme would be the next step in this process and would be 
a very positive move. 
 
Mr Mark Havercroft spoke in respect of agenda item 6 – 
Disposal of Oliver House – former Elderly People’s Home.  He 
stated that he was the Green Party candidate for Micklegate 
Ward and was speaking in support of the Yorspace bid.  He 
stated that the community value weighting should have been 
higher than 20%.  The Yorspace bid would be beneficial for the 
community and enable the local community to have an 
investment in the place in which they lived.  It would also meet 
the aims in the Council Plan.   
 
Dr Susannah Bird spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  She 
stated that she was a founder member of Yorspace and gave 
details of its proposals.  The fourteen properties would be 
environmentally sustainable dwellings and managed on a 
mutual homeownership model.  She gave details of the benefits 
to the community and the local economy.  Dr Bird urged that a 

Page 2



decision on this issue be referred to Cabinet to enable full 
consideration of the views put forward. 
 
Mr James Newton spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that he was a co-founder of Yorspace.  He stressed the need for 
there to be a decent stock of affordable housing.  He stated that 
the Yorspace bid had strong support from Bishophill residents 
and from the ward councillors.  It would provide sustainable 
housing for local people and would benefit the community.   
 
Mr Pete Kilbane spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that the proposal in the report would result in luxury homes 
being built on the site and Bishophill would not be an affordable 
area in which to live.  He expressed his concern at the impact 
on communities when complexes were gated. He stated that the 
Yorspace bid would be beneficial to the community and include 
shared space.  Mr Kilbane stated that council housing should 
also have been considered for the site.   
 
Councillor Healey spoke in respect of agenda item 6.  He stated 
that he acknowledged the financial pressures that had to be 
taken into account but he was minded to call-in this item in order 
to enable there to be a full debate on the issue. 
 
The Cabinet Leader thanked the speakers for their attendance 
and comments. 
 
 

40. Stonewall Diversity Champions Programme  
 
The Cabinet Leader considered a report which sought approval 
for City of York Council to become a member of the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme to continue work on creating 
an environment where all employees were able to reach their 
full potential. 
 
Officers gave details of the consultation that had taken place on 
this matter and the feedback that had been received. 
 
The Cabinet Leader stated that not only was it morally right for 
City of York Council to become a member of the Stonewall 
Diversity Champions Programme but it also made economic 
sense.  He was therefore delighted to approve the Council’s 
membership of the programme. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: (i) That City of York Council’s membership of the 
    Stonewall Challenge be approved. 
 
  (ii) That it be noted that resourcing and oversight 

of the programme would sit with the Fairness 
Leadership Group with the support of Human 
Resources. 

 
(iii) That the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 

Committee be requested to monitor the 
programme. 

 
Reason: To continue the work on creating an 

environment where all employees are able to 
reach their full potential. 

 
 

41. Disposal of Oliver House - former Elderly People's Home  
 
The Cabinet Leader considered a report that sought approval to 
select a preferred bidder for the disposal of the former Elderly 
Persons Home at Oliver House and the garage site to the rear.  
 
The Cabinet Leader stated that the Oliver House site was a very 
valuable asset in social and financial terms.  He was mindful 
that the capital receipt would provide funding for housing for 
elderly people and some of the city’s most vulnerable citizens.  
He also acknowledged that the Yorspace bid had advantages 
for the community.  The Cabinet Leader stated that the matter 
would benefit from the scrutiny of the wider Cabinet forum and 
hence he would refer this item for consideration at a Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That approval of a preferred bidder for the disposal 

of the former Elderly Persons Home at Oliver House 
and the garage site to the rear be referred to the full 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason: To enable wider discussion of this matter. 
 
 
 
Cabinet Leader 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.35 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 29th June 2015 

   

  
Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) Decision Session 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and 
Procurement 
 

Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

Summary 

1. This report presents applications to list the following asset as Assets of 
Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council  

a. Melbourne Public House, 6 Cemetery Road, York (from Friends of 
Melbourne Public House) 

b. Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate (from Holgate Allotment 
Association) 

c. Clementhorpe Malt House, 19/21 Lower Darnborough Street, York 
(from Clementhorpe Community Association) 

Background 

2. On 6th March 2014 Cabinet Member approved the proposals for the 
implementation of a process for the Community Right to Bid legislation to 
ensure the Council has a process in place for dealing with any applications 
and the establishment and maintenance of a list of Assets of Community 
Value. Three applications have recently been received under this 
legislation, for a decision by the Cabinet member. 

 
3. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land and 

building) assets which are currently used to the benefit of the local 
communities are not disposed of without the local community being given a 
fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they are put on the open 
market.  This right is not simply to accommodate ‘public assets’ but also 
private assets, the test is whether such assets are viewed as ‘assets of 
community value’.  These assets therefore could be currently owned by the 
public, private or voluntary sector. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

4. The definition of ‘community value’ is set out in the regulations and can be 
summarised as 

 The actual current use of the building/land furthers social well being or 
the social interests of the local community 

 Realistically this use can continue for the next 5 years 

 There was a time in the recent past where actual use furthered these 
aims. 

5. There is no exhaustive list of what is considered to be an asset of 
community value but cultural, recreational and sporting interests are 
included.  Excluded specifically are residential typ
[...]
l-being 

or social interests of the local community and there is a realistic 
prospect of such use continuing  

OR 

Page 7



 

(ii) A principal use of the property in the recent past has furthered the 
social well-being or social interests of the local community and 
there is a realistic prospect of such use commencing again within 
the next 5 years 
 

If the nominated property falls within either (i) or (ii) and the nominators 
are a group entitled to submit the nomination then the local authority 
must list the asset as an ACV. 

    
8.      It should also be noted that changes to the General Permitted 

Development Order have been made with effect from the 6th April 2015, 
which means that where a pub is listed as an asset of community value a 
planning application is required for a change of use or demolition of the 
pub building.  However this should not be a factor in determining any 
application for listing of a pub as an Asset of Community Value 

 
The Melbourne Public House, Cemetery Road, York 

 
9.      The freehold of The Melbourne is owned by Enterprise Inns. The 

nomination is being made on the basis that The Melbourne is a popular 
public house used by all sectors of the local community as a place to get 
together for social events.  There are a number of groups who meet in 
the building and there the pub hosts teams, such as dominos and pool, 
who play in the local leagues.  It has large rooms which is sub-divided 
and is suitable for wide variety of uses including live music.  A copy of 
the nomination form is included at Annex 1.  The nominators have 
specifically stated that with ‘the recent and ongoing improvements being 
implemented by the landlord and landlady this is a pub which has been 
turned round and now appears to be a viable business’. 

 
10. There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other 

 authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list even where they are  
currently run as commercial businesses.  
[...]
was given, or a longer period allowed by the authority in writing. 
The property will remain listed while the review is carried out.  Enterprise 
have indicated that they will consider this review. 
 

15.    The application appears to meet the first criteria for listing set out at 7(i) in 
that it is currently used for community amenity but it is arguable that it 
does not meet the second criteria set out at 7(ii) in that it is not realistic to 
think that a community use can continue given the evidence from the 
owner that its current use is not commercially viability.  The legislation 
does not require the same use to continue, merely any other principal 
use which would further the social well-being of the community.  The 
applicant has not provided any detail of any other use apart from the 
current use which might enable an assessment of the realistic potential 
for future community use. It is therefore impossible to make a hard and 
fast judgement on its eligibility from the information included in the 
application and if the listing were to be agreed it is possible that an 
appeal might be made on these grounds.  However on balance it is 
considered that the minimum criteria for listing have been met. 

Page 9



 

 
Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate Road, York. 
 

16. The freehold of Holgate Allotments is owned by City of York Council. The 
nomination is being made on the basis that the allotments provide 
growing/green space for people who would otherwise not have access to 
outdoor space, benefits to physical and mental wellbeing, an educational 
resource for adults and children of all abilities, a place of social inclusion, 
enhancing community pride and involvement, contributing to biodiversity 
and benefitting the environment. In addition the allotments fulfil the aims 
of the City of York Council’s ‘A community vision for Holgate’. 
 

17. The asset is eligible for listing and comes under the responsibility of 
  Parks and Open Spaces. And the Head of this Service has confirmed 
  that he has no objection to the proposed listing. 

  Clementhorpe Malt House, 19/21 Lower Darnborough Street, York 
 

18.    The freehold of Clementhorpe Malt House is owned by City of York 
Council.  It has been vacant for many years and was previously used by 
the Council for storage of museum and other archives although this use 
ceased in 2007.  When the Council acquired this property in 1963 it had 
been vacant then and its previous use had been as a malthouse since its 
construction in the mid-to-late 19th century. Many of the original features 
and equipment remain in the building and it is listed (Grade II).  It 
therefore has never been used by or for the community and there is no 
continuing community use in the building or adjoining land. 
   

19.    The application by the Clementhorpe Community Association states that 
this building could be used by the community with the aim of turning the 
space into a community hub that would express the history and cultural 
significance of the area and demonstrate the Victorian legacy in the 
building.  In addition the provision of artists’ studios, a micro-brewery and 
a cafe would be investigated 
 

20.     It is considered that this application does not meet the criteria for the 
  legislation to apply as the building has never been used for a use which 

   furthers the well-being or social interests of the community and is 
   therefore not eligible for listing as an asset of community value.  

 
21.     City of York Council, as owners of this building, have responded to this 

nomination by stating 
 

Page 10



 

a.  The building has been vacant for many years and various attempts 
have been made to find a viable use for it, including the inclusion of it in 
the Genius consultation project of January 2012.  Following interest 
shown by a number of developers a public report was submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 
b. In January 2014 the Council’s Cabinet approved the sale o
[...]
 include the property on its 
ACV register.    

Property – All property issues included in the report 

Other – none 

Risk Management 
 

23.     There are no significant risks to this application. 

 
Recommendations 

24.    The Leader is asked to: 

a. Agree to the application to list The Melbourne Public House, 
Cemetery Road as an Asset of Community Value as the criteria 
have been met for the reasons set out above. 

b. Agree to the application to list Holgate Allotments as an Asset of 
Community Value as the criteria have been met for the reasons set 
out above. 

c. Reject the application to list the Clementhorpe Malthouse as an 
Asset of Community Value as the criteria have not been met for the 
reasons set out above.  

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Philip Callow 
Head of Asset and Property 
Management 
Asset and Property Management  
Tel No.553360 
 
 

 
Tracey Carter 
Title - AD Finance Property 
Procurement 
 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 19 June 
2015 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication Legal                               
Name  Andy Docherty                      
AD Governance and ICT                               
Tel No.    551004                                                    

 
Wards Affected:  Fishergate, Micklegate and Holgate 

All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – The Melbourne PH, Cemetery Road – Application to add to the List 
of community assets 
 
Annex 2 – Letter from Enterprise Inns 
 
Annex 3 – Holgate Allotments – Application to add to the List of community 
assets 
 
Annex 4 – The Clementhorpe Malthouse – Application to add to the List of 
Community Assets 
 
Annex 5 – Current list of assets of community value 
 
 
   

Page 13



This 
[...]
tinued use as a public house. We are therefore pursuing 

opportunities for the alternative use of the site for which interest has been expressed.  

Legislative Requirements 

It is important to recognise that, in considering whether a property should be listed as an ACV, regard is 

to be had to section 88 (1) of the Localism Act, whereby the site is only capable of being listed as an ACV 

if:  

(a) an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an ancillary use furthers the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community, and 
(b) it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the building or other land 
which will further (whether or not in the same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of the local 
community. 

Page 25

mailto:philip.callow@york.gov.uk


Annex 2 

 

 
It is clear that in order for the site to be listed as an ACV, its continuing use for a purpose which furthers 

social wellbeing or social interest has to be realistic. No such evidence has been provided by the 

nominator. 

We therefore respectfully request that the application to list the site as an ACV be rejected. Should the 

Council decide the list the property as an ACV, we reserve the right to seek a review of the decision by 

oral hearing at the appropriate time. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Emma Hurst 

Asset Manager  

Enterprise Inns Plc 

M: 07831 549 170 

Emma.Hurst@enterpriseinns.com 

 

 

  

Page 26

mailto:Emma.Hurst@enterpriseinns.com


Annex 3Page 27



Annex 3Page 28



Annex 3Page 29



Annex 3Page 30



Annex 3Page 31



Annex 3Page 32



Annex 3Page 33



Annex 3Page 34



Annex 3Page 35



Annex 3Page 36



Annex 3Page 37



Annex 3Page 38



Annex 3Page 39



Annex 3Page 40



 

Clementhorpe Malt House 

 

Lower Darnborough Street York  
 

YO23 1AR 

 
York City Council 

West Offices 

Station Rise 
 

YO1 6GA 

01904 551550 
 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Clementhorpe Community Association (Regis
[...]
orpe has been recognized as a centre that has a particularly strong community. Bishopthorpe Road is its local parade that reached 

the Final of the Great British High Streets Awards in 2014. Earlier that year it was listed in the Times cool list as in the top 20 hip 

communities in Britain. Bishopthorpe Road won the Community Pride Award for 2014 for the strength of community and the relationship 

between community and the local retail outlets. The city council’s assessment of the community value of this building has completely 

misjudged the strength of the local community and the ability to mobilize support for a project like this. Clementhorpe is a vibrant and 

popular place to live and work, and we believe that developing the building as a community hub would further enhance the local area and 

benefit the residents therein.  

 

Annex 4aPage 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 4bPage 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5 

 

Current list of Assets of Community Value 

 

1. The Golden Ball Public House, 2 Cromwell Road, York - approved 

March 2014. 

2. The Fox Inn, 166 Holgate Road, York – approved July 2014 

3. The Mitre Public House, Shipton Road, York – approved July 2014 

4. The Winning Post Public House, 127-129 Bishopthorpe Road, 

York – approved November 2014 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
29th June  2015 

   

 
   
Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) Decision Session 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and 
Procurement 
 
Pioneer Business Park Units 4 and 7 – Application to remove restrictive 
covenant 
 
 

Summary 

1. This report sets out details of an application to lift the restrictive covenant 
of an office site on the Pioneer Business Park for low-cost residential 
development.  The application is in accordance with the Asset 
Management Policy on lifting restrictive covenants on Clifton Moor and a 
capital receipt has been agreed in accordance with the policy.  

   Background 

2. The Asset Management Policy on lifting restrictive covenants at Clifton 
Moor was approved at the Cabinet Member Decision Making Session on 
7th July 2014 and a copy of this policy is attached at Annex A.  Approvals 
were given at the Cabinet Member Decision Making Sessions on 17th 
September 2014 and 19th February 2015 to lift  restrictive covenants on  
sites at the Pioneer Business Park following a request from the Helmsley 
Group in return for a capital sum. 

3. An application has been received by the Helmsley Group to lift the 
restrictive covenant on further adjacent sites (Units 4 and 7 which will 
complement the existing schemes Units 2 and 3) on the Pioneer 
Business Park at Clifton Moor where the office buildings have been 
vacant for a considerable period of time and a scheme has been put 
together for a residential development on the site.  A site plan is attached 
at Annex B.   

4. The proposal is to create 31, mainly single but some two bedroom, small 
apartments within the existing office building structure to be marketed as 
starter homes aimed at a price to attract first time buyers. 

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



5. The adopted Council policy has the following requirements for such an 
application to be considered and these are set out below together with 
details of how these requirements are being met. 

6. Appropriate communal open space for clothes drying, secure cycle 
storage and bin storage etc. 

 This will be provided by the Helmsley Group in conjunction with the 
conversion works being carried out on the adjoining building as reported 
previously. 

 Some play provision 

 See above comment. 

 Suitable pedestrian access 

 A direct pedestrian only access will be created onto Clifton Moorgate past 
the adjoining building which will allow easy access to leisure, retail and 
medical facilities without the need to go via the remainder of the office 
park. 

 Appropriate acoustic treatment t
[...]

 Human Resources (HR) – none 

 Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT –Decent quality housing is 
fundamental to the creation of healthy, sustainable  communities and due 
consideration needs to be given to avoid the indirect creation of sub 
standard housing.     

 Legal – The refusal to lift a covenant can be subject to further legal 
challenge if it can be proved that the grounds for the original covenant no 
longer apply. 

 It is noted that, in addition to receipt of the financial sum, the Council 
wishes to make the release of the covenant subject to the matters 
referred to in paragraph 6 above.  This can be included in the formal 
deed releasing the covenant or, if this is objected to by the applicants, 
controlled through the planning process by way of conditions to any 
planning permission and/or the provisions of any s106 agreement which 
the developer would be required to enter into.   

 Property – Contained within the report 

 Other - none 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



    Risk Management 
 

11. There is still a risk of legal challenge if the Council refuses to lift 
restrictive covenants. 

    Recommendations 

12. The Leader is asked to agree to the request to remove the restrictive 
covenant in return for the capital sum of £122,250. 

Reason: To enable the provision of apartments at reasonable cost in an 
area of surplus office accommodation. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Philip Callow 
Head of Asset and Property 
Management 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Ian Floyd 
Director Customers and Business 
Support 

  

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date Insert Date 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication Legal                               
Name  Gerry Allen                       
Senior Solicitor - Property 
Tel No.    552004                                                    

Wards Affected:  Rawcliffe and Clifton Without All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A  -  As
[...]
ong with a proposed financial value where 
appropriate. 

Page 54



/
SCALE 1:1,250

Reproduced from  the Ordnance Survey w ith the perm ission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crow n copyright.
U nauthorised reproduction infringes Crow n copyright and m ay lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
City of York  Council 100020818

Draw ing No.Originating Group:
DRAWN BY: DATE:

CBSS
Asset & Property  

Management

Pioneer Business Park  Annex  B

Asset & Property Managem ent
DH 17/06/2015

G00329_4&7

ANNEX B
Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 fv
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4a
	Annex 4b
	Annex 5

	5 Pioneer Business Park – Application to remove restrictive covenant
	Annex A
	Annex B






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Leader (incorporating 
Finance and Performance) 

Date 29 June 2015 

Present Councillor Steward 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Leader was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 

March 2015 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Andy Johnson spoke in respect of agenda item 4 
(Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism 
Act) in support of the bid from the Clementhorpe Community 
Association.  He drew attention to sections of the Localism Act 
and stated that the requirement for the property to have been 
used by the local community in the recent past had been met.  
Mr Johnson also stated there had not been sufficient community 
consultation regarding the pending sale of the building and gave 
examples of how other malt house had been utilised in other 
parts of the country.  
 
 
 



 
4. Applications for Community Right to Bid under the 

Localism Act 2011  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that presented the 
following applications to be listed as Assets of Community Value 
(ACV): 
 

 Melbourne Public House, 6 Cemetery Road, York (from 
Friends of Melbourne Public House) 

 Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate (from Holgate 
Allotment Association) 

 Clementhorpe Malt House, 19/21 Lower Darnborough 
Street, York (from Clementhorpe Community Association) 

 
Officers outlined the applications.  They explained the reasons 
why their recommendation was that the application in respect of 
the Clementhorpe Malt House not be approved, as it did not 
meet the required criteria including not having been used in a 
way which furthered the wellbeing or social interests of the 
community. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that he supported the applications 
in respect of the Melbourne Public House and the Holgate 
Allotments as they met the criteria required.  In respect of the 
Clementhorpe Malt House, he noted the strong feelings in the 
community regarding the property but was of the view that the 
necessary criteria had not been met to approve it as an Asset of 
Community Value as its previous usage had been for storage. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the application to list The Melbourne 

Public House, Cemetery Road as an Asset of 
Community Value be approved, as the criteria 
has been met for the reasons set out in the 
report. 

 
  (ii) That the application to list Holgate Allotments  

as an Asset of Community Value be approved, 
as the criteria has been met for the reasons 
set out in the report. 

 
  (iii) That the application to list the Clementhorpe 

Malthouse as an Asset of Community Value 
be rejected as the criteria have not been met 
for the reasons set out in the report. 



 
Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and 
promotes community access to community facilities. 

 
 

5. Pioneer Business Park – Application to remove restrictive 
covenant  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that set out details of 
an application to lift the restrictive covenant of an office site on 
the Pioneer Business Park for low-cost residential development.  
The application was in accordance with the Asset Management 
Policy on lifting restrictive covenants on Clifton Moor and a 
capital receipt had been agreed in accordance with the policy. 
 
The Executive Leader noted that two applications for the 
removal of restrictive covenants at the Pioneer Business Park 
had previously been approved and that this application would 
complement the existing development.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that he approved the removal of 
the restrictive covenant and supported the innovative approach 
that was being taken.   
 
Resolved: That the request to remove the restrictive covenant  

be approved in return for the capital sum of 
£122,250. 

 
Reason: To enable the provision of apartments at reasonable 

cost in an area of surplus office accommodation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


